10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
STATE OF MISSOURTI
TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
PREHEARING CONFERENCE
February 19, 2003
Jefferson City, Missouri

Volume 1

In the Matter of the Empire District )

Electric Company Transferring ) Case No.
Functional Control over Transmission ) EO-2003-0015
Facilities of the Midwest Independent )

Transmission System Operator Inc. )

BEFORE:

LEWIS MILLS, Presiding
DEPUTY CHIEF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE.

REPORTED BY:
TRACY L. CAVE, CSR, CCR
ASSOCIATED COURT REPORTERS

1
ASSOCIATED COURT REPORTERS
573-636-7551 JEFFERSON CITY, MO
573-442-3600 COLUMBIA, MO



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

DEAN L.

FOR:

APPEARANCES

COOPER, Attorney at Law
BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND
312 East Capitol Avenue
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
573-635-7166
The Empire District Electric Company

JAMES M. FISCHER, Attorney at Law

FOR:

FISCHER & DORITY

101 Madison Street, Suite 400
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
573-636-6758

Kansas City Power & Light

MIKE RUMP, Attorney at Law

FOR:

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT

1201 Walnut

Kansas City, Missouri 64106-2124
Kansas City Power & Light

JOHN COFFMAN, Acting Public Counsel

FOR:

STEVEN

FOR:

P.0O. Box 7800

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
573-751-5559

Office of Public Counsel and the Public

DOTTHEIM, Chief Deputy General Counsel

P.0O. Box 360

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

573-751-8701

Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission

2
ASSOCIATED COURT REPORTERS
573-636-7551 JEFFERSON CITY, MO
573-442-3600 COLUMBIA, MO



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

JUDGE MILLS: We're on the record this morning
for a prehearing conference in Case No. E0-2003-0015, which
is styled in the matter of The Empire District Electric
Company transferring functional control over transmission
facilities to the Midwest Independent Transmission System
Operator, Inc.

Let's begin by taking entries of appearance
starting on my left and moving cross, with the Staff.

MR. DOTTHEIM: Steven Dottheim and Dennis L.
Frey, Post Office Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102,
appearing on behalf of the Staff of the Missouri Public
Service Commission.

MR. RUMP: Mike Rump, 1201 Walnut, Kansas
City, Missouri 64105, Kansas City Power & Light.

MR. FISCHER: And James M. Fischer, Fischer
and Dority, PC, 101 Madison Street, Suite 400, Jefferson
City, Missouri, outside counsel for Kansas City Power &
Light.

MR. COFFMAN: John Coffman appearing on behalf
of the Office of the Public Counsel, P.0O. Box 7800,
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102.

MR. COOPER: Dean L. Cooper from the law firm
of Brydon, Swearengen and England, P.O. Box 456, Jefferson
City, Missouri 65102 appearing on behalf of the Empire
District Electric Company.

3
ASSOCIATED COURT REPORTERS

573-636-7551 JEFFERSON CITY, MO
573-442-3600 COLUMBIA, MO



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

JUDGE MILLS: Thank you. Is there anything we
need to take up on the record?

Okay. Hearing nothing, I'll leave you all to
talk about where we are in this case and what the issues are
and whether there's any way you can resolve them or at least
narrow them.

If you need me for anything, I'll be around
all day. You know where to find me. Anything else?

Okay. Let's go off the record then.

4
ASSOCIATED COURT REPORTERS
573-636-7551 JEFFERSON CITY, MO
573-442-3600 COLUMBIA, MO



