1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2	STATE OF MISSOURI
3	
4	TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
5	PREHEARING CONFERENCE
6	February 19, 2003
7	Jefferson City, Missouri
8	Volume 1
9	
10	
11	In the Matter of the Empire District) Electric Company Transferring) Case No.
12	Functional Control over Transmission) EO-2003-0015
13	Facilities of the Midwest Independent) Transmission System Operator Inc.)
14	
15	
16	
17	BEFORE:
18	LEWIS MILLS, Presiding DEPUTY CHIEF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
19	DEIGIT CHIEF REGULATORI LAW GODGE
20	
21	REPORTED BY:
22	TRACY L. CAVE, CSR, CCR ASSOCIATED COURT REPORTERS
23	ASSOCIATED COURT REPORTERS
24	
25	

ASSOCIATED COURT REPORTERS
573-636-7551 JEFFERSON CITY, MO
573-442-3600 COLUMBIA, MO

1	APPEARANCES
2	DEAN L. COOPER, Attorney at Law BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND
3	312 East Capitol Avenue Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
4	573-635-7166 FOR: The Empire District Electric Company
5	JAMES M. FISCHER, Attorney at Law
6	FISCHER & DORITY
7	101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 573-636-6758
8	FOR: Kansas City Power & Light
9	MIKE RUMP, Attorney at Law KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT
10	1201 Walnut Kansas City, Missouri 64106-2124
11	FOR: Kansas City Power & Light
12 13	JOHN COFFMAN, Acting Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
14	573-751-5559 FOR: Office of Public Counsel and the Public
15	STEVEN DOTTHEIM, Chief Deputy General Counsel P.O. Box 360
16	Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 573-751-8701
17	FOR: Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
2.5	

1	JUDGE MILLS: We're on the record this morning
2	for a prehearing conference in Case No. EO-2003-0015, which
3	is styled in the matter of The Empire District Electric
4	Company transferring functional control over transmission
5	facilities to the Midwest Independent Transmission System
6	Operator, Inc.
7	Let's begin by taking entries of appearance
8	starting on my left and moving cross, with the Staff.
9	MR. DOTTHEIM: Steven Dottheim and Dennis L.
10	Frey, Post Office Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102,
11	appearing on behalf of the Staff of the Missouri Public
12	Service Commission.
13	MR. RUMP: Mike Rump, 1201 Walnut, Kansas
14	City, Missouri 64105, Kansas City Power & Light.
15	MR. FISCHER: And James M. Fischer, Fischer
16	and Dority, PC, 101 Madison Street, Suite 400, Jefferson
17	City, Missouri, outside counsel for Kansas City Power &
18	Light.
19	MR. COFFMAN: John Coffman appearing on behalf
20	of the Office of the Public Counsel, P.O. Box 7800,
21	Jefferson City, Missouri 65102.
22	MR. COOPER: Dean L. Cooper from the law firm
23	of Brydon, Swearengen and England, P.O. Box 456, Jefferson
24	City, Missouri 65102 appearing on behalf of the Empire
25	District Electric Company.

1	JUDGE MILLS: Thank you. Is there anything we
2	need to take up on the record?
3	Okay. Hearing nothing, I'll leave you all to
4	talk about where we are in this case and what the issues are
5	and whether there's any way you can resolve them or at least
6	narrow them.
7	If you need me for anything, I'll be around
8	all day. You know where to find me. Anything else?
9	Okay. Let's go off the record then.
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	